900562668

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM590427

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cloud9 Discovery LLC		06/29/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cadence Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	2800 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 3800		
City:	Houston		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77056		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3241475	CONCORDANCE
Registration Number:	3432706	PREDISCOVERY
Registration Number:	2830874	ALCODER
Registration Number:	5768532	CLOUDNINE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2134432926

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-617-5493

jcravitz@sheppardmullin.com Email:

Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 333 S. Hope St., 43rd Floor

Address Line 2: Attn: J. Cravitz

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70DW-318274
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie Cravitz
SIGNATURE:	/julie cravitz/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2020

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007015 FRAME: 0956**

900562668

source=Cloud9 Discovery LLC - Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Cloud9 Discovery LLC - Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Cloud9 Discovery LLC - Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007015 FRAME: 0957

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of June 29, 2020 (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), is made by Cloud9 Discovery LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>") to and for the benefit of Cadence Bank, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent for certain lenders and the other holders of Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement described below) (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has collaterally assigned to the Administrative Agent and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the lenders and the other holders of Secured Obligations a continuing security interest in certain collateral, to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

- 1. Grant of Security Interest. To secure the prompt and complete repayment and performance of the obligations under the Security Agreement, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"): (a) all of its Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto; (b) all renewals of the foregoing; and (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and (d) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark and (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 2. <u>Acknowledgement</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, and that the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts (any of which may be delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission), each of which shall constitute an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS AND DECISIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND PERFORMED IN THAT STATE AND ANY APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

[Signature Page Immediately Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007015 FRAME: 0958

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above

CLOUD9 DISCOVERY LLC

By: Chung Wong
Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Registration No./ Registration Date	Mark	Owner of Record
May 15, 2007	CONCORDANCE	Cloud9 Discovery LLC
3241475		
May 20, 2008	PREDISCOVERY	Cloud9 Discovery LLC
3432706		
April 6, 2004	ALCODER	Cloud9 Discovery LLC
2830874		
June 4, 2019	CLOUDNINE	Cloud9 Discovery LLC
5768532		

RECORDED: 08/05/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007015 FRAME: 0960